

No. 22-410

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

CHAMA TROUTSTALKERS, LLC; Z&T CATTLE CO., LLC,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ADOBE WHITEWATER CLUB OF NEW MEXICO; NEW  
MEXICO WILDLIFE FEDERATION; NEW MEXICO CHAPTER  
OF BACKCOUNTRY HUNTERS & ANGLERS,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of the State of New Mexico

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Seth T. Cohen  
COHEN LAW FIRM, LLC  
316 E. Marcy Street  
Santa Fe, NM 87501

Heather Welles  
*Counsel of Record*  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
400 S. Hope Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 430-6000  
hwelles@omm.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
I. Legal Background .....	3
II. Procedural Background .....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	11
I. This Case Does Not Properly Present Any Federal Question.....	11
II. The Question Presented Is Not Important Enough To Warrant This Court’s Attention .....	17
III. Petitioners Identify No Conflicting Interpretations Of Federal Law .....	19
IV. The New Mexico Supreme Court’s Decision Is Correct .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Buchser v. Buchser</i> , 231 U.S. 157 (1913) .....	27
<i>Cal. Ore. Power Co. v. Beaver Portland Cement Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 142 (1935) .....	26
<i>California v. Freeman</i> , 488 U.S. 1311 (1989) .....	12
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	11
<i>Conatser v. Johnson</i> , 194 P.3d 897 (Utah 2008) .....	4, 5, 20
<i>Day v. Armstrong</i> , 362 P.2d 137 (Wyo. 1961).....	4, 5, 23
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Muller</i> , 296 U.S. 207 (1935) .....	11
<i>Galt v. State ex rel. Dep't of Fish, Wildlife &amp; Parks</i> , 731 P.2d 912 (Mont. 1987) .....	4, 5
<i>Gutierrez v. Albuquerque Land &amp; Irrigation Co.</i> , 188 U.S. 545 (1903) .....	26, 27
<i>Hartman v. Tresise</i> , 84 P. 685 (Colo. 1905).....	20, 21
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945) .....	11, 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Herndon v. Georgia</i> , 295 U.S. 441 (1935) .....	14
<i>Hood v. Murphy</i> , 165 So. 219 (Ala. 1936) .....	22
<i>Ickes v. Fox</i> , 300 U.S. 82 (1937) .....	3, 26
<i>Illinois Central Railroad Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892) .....	4
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	11
<i>Monks v. New Jersey</i> , 398 U.S. 71 (1970) .....	14
<i>Mont. Coal. for Stream Access, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 682 P.2d 163 (Mont. 1984) .....	20
<i>Mont. Coal. for Stream Access, Inc. v. Hildreth</i> , 684 P.2d 1088 (Mont. 1984) .....	5
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017) .....	16
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) .....	14
<i>People v. Emmert</i> , 597 P.2d 1025 (Colo. 1979) .....	21
<i>PPL Mont., LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012) .....	3, 4, 20
<i>State ex rel. Meek v. Hays</i> , 785 P.2d 1356 (Kan. 1990) .....	20, 23

v  
**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>State ex rel. State Game Comm'n v. Red River Valley Co.</i> , 182 P.2d 421 (N.M. 1945) .....	passim
<i>State v. Grubstake Investment Ass'n</i> , 297 S.W. 202 (Tex. 1927) .....	28
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep't of Env't'l Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010) .....	15
<i>Summa Corp. v. California ex rel. State Lands Comm'n</i> , 466 U.S. 198 (1984) .....	17, 18, 29
<i>Tameling v. U.S. Freehold &amp; Emigration Co.</i> , 93 U.S. 644 (1876) .....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 295 U.S. 1 (1935) .....	22
<i>Utah Stream Access Coal. v. Orange St. Dev.</i> , 416 P.3d 553 (Utah 2017) .....	5

**Constitutional Provisions**

N.M. Const. art. XVI, § 2 .....	8, 25
---------------------------------	-------

**Statutes**

Act of Mar. 3, 1851, § 8, ch. 41, 8 Stat. 632 .....	18
Act of July 22, 1854, § 8, 10 Stat. 308.....	18, 24, 25
J. Res. 8, 62d Cong, 37 Stat. 39 (1911) .....	15, 25
N.M. Admin. Code § 19.31.22 .....	6
N.M. Admin. Code § 19.31.22.6.....	6
N.M. Admin. Code § 19.31.22.13(B) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
N.M. Admin. Code § 19.31.22.13(D).....	6
N.M. Admin. Code § 19.31.22.13(F) .....	6
Utah Code Ann. § 73-29-102 (2010) .....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
N.M. Att’y Gen. Op. 14-04 (Apr. 1, 2014).....	15
